AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
16B.4(b)3
16B.4(c)I
16B.4(c)2
I 6B.4(c)3
l6B.4(c)4
16B.4(c)5
16B.4(c)6

relative loss ratios.
16B.4(k) Alternate Method permitted (optional, see
regulation)
16B.5(a)-(b) Request overall limited to smaller of
seven percent increase or indicated
change
16B.5(c) Request by coverage limited to smaller of
1 0 percent or indicated change by
coverage, provided the overall increase
does not exceed seven percent.
16B.5(d) Individual policy impact limited to 15
percent.
16B.5(e) Last limited rate change filing approved
11 :3-18.1
at least 12 months ago Yes/No
Amended by R.2003 d.500, effective December 15, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 3093(a), 35 N.J.R. 561 l(a).
Re½TOtc the section.
Amended by R.2007 d.179, effective June 4, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 416l(a), 39 N.J.R. 2260(b).
Rewrote Exhibit A.
Administrative correction.
Sec: 39 N.J.R. 2539(a).

(b) This subchapter applies to rate filings that require prior
approval of the Commissioner made pursuant to N.J.S.A.
ll:29A-14.
New Jersey State library
Next Page is 3-88.1 3-87 Supp. 7-2-07
•
•
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
( c) This subchapter shall be construed so as to be com-
patible with the rules that set forth requirements for rate
filings, N.J.A.C. 11:3-16; the provisions of the Administra-
tive Procedures Act, N.J.S.A. S2:14B-l et seq.; and the
administrative procedure rules, N.J.A.C. 1:1 and 1:11 con-
cerning the disposition of matters after they have been
determined to be a contested case.
Amended by R.2001 d44, effective Februaiy 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 389l(a), 33 NJ.R. S73(a).
Rewrote (b).
11:3-18.2 Deftnitions
The following words and terms, when used in this sub-

alter, supplement, or amend rating systems or any part
thereof, except flex rate filings.
"Qualified member" of a rating organization means an
insurer member or subscriber of a rating organization whose
total written private passenger car years insured on a calen-
dar year basis, is less than 1.5 percent on January 1, 1990
and one percent on or after January 1, 1991, of the total
written private passenger car years insured by all insurers
writing motor vehicle insurance in this State in the voluntary
market, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:29A-6.la2.
"Rating organization" means every person or persons,
corporation, partnership, company, society, or association
engaged in the business of making rates or a portion thereof
for two or more insurers and licensed in accordance with
N.J.S.A. 17:29A-2.
Amended by R.1996 d58, effective Februaty 5, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3682(a), 28 NJ.R. 855(a).
Deleted definition of "Public Advocate".
Amended by R.2001 d.44, effective February 5, 2001.
&:e: 32 N.J.R. 389l(a), 33 N.J.R. 573(a).

suspended or revoked and either:
i. The suspended or revoked driver has been
convicted of a violation of N.J.S.A. 39:6B-2 within the
previous three years; or
ii. Other evidence exists indicating that the
suspended or revoked driver has been operating a
vehicle during the period of suspension.
(b) An "eligible person" includes a person who is an owner
or registrant of an automobile registered in this State or who
holds a valid New Jersey driver's license to operate an
automobile and is domiciled in this State who is temporarily
residing out-of-State and whose car may be principally
garaged in another state while the person either is a full time
student or is in the military service and is stationed out-of-
State.
Emergency Amendment, R.1992 d.380, effective September 4, 1992
{expires November 3, 1992).
See: 24 N.J.R. 3420(a).
Text added to (a)6 to specify a lapse of at least 30 days.
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1992 d.481, effective November 2,
1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3420(a), 24 N.J.R. 4396(a).
3-159 Supp. 7-3-06
11:3-34.4
Provisions of Emergency Amendment R.1992 d.380 readopted with
changes effective December 7, 1992.
Emergency Amendment R.1993 d.135, effective March 1, 1993.
(Operative March 8, 1993) (expires April 30, 1993.)
See: 25 N.J.R. 1290(a).
Definition of eligible person added at (b ).
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1993 d.238, effective April 30, 1993.

( e) In addition to the motor vehicle violation and insurance
eligibility points specifically enumerated on Schedule 2 of the
Appendix pertaining to the New Jersey Turnpike, Atlantic
City Expressway, and the Garden State Parkway, for any
other motor vehicle violations that occur on the New Jersey
Turnpike (N.J.A.C. 19:9), the Atlantic City Expressway
(N.J.A.C. 19:2-2.1), the Garden State Parkway (N.J.A.C.
19:8) or for any other moving violation at any location,
Schedules 1 and 2 shall be consulted for identification of the
specific misconduct committed and the determination of the
appropriate number of insurance eligibility points to be
assessed.
Amended by R.2001 d.44, effective February 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 389l(a), 33 N.J.R. 573(a).
Added (e).
Amended by R.2002 d.330, effective October 7, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 368(a), 34 N.J.R. 3525(a).
Added (f).
Amended by R.2003 d.469, effective December 1, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 3260(a), 35 N.J.R. 5423(a).
Rewrote (b); deleted (c) and recodified former (d) through (f) as (c)
through (e).
Amended by R.2006 d.243, effective July 3, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4162(a), 38 N.J.R. 2828(c).
In (b)2 and (c), substituted "Motor Vehicle Commission" for
"Division of Motor Vehicles".
Case Notes

reject new or renewal business or to assign risks to the
standard or non-standard rate levels. Approval of under-
writing rules shall serve to confrrm that each insurer's
business practices are consistent with law regarding the
acceptance of new business, the renewal of current business
and the assignment of a risk to an insurer's standard or non-
standard rate level.
(b) This subchapter applies to all insurers that are licensed
and authorized to transact personal private passenger
automobile insurance in the voluntary market. It applies to
affiliated companies which insure risks through different
individual insurance companies.
DEPT. OF INSURANCE
( c) No private passenger automobile insurer shall make
any filing pursuant to this subchapter after March 1, 1998.
Amended by R.1998 d.129, effective March 2, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 5253(a), 30 N.J.R. 839(a).
Added a new (c).
11 :3-35.2 Definitions
The following words and terms, when used in this